AS 1085.21:2020

Australian

STANDARD

Railway track material Part 21:
Turnouts, switches and crossings

RiISSB
l Infrastructure Standard

RAIL INDUSTRY SAFETY AND STANDARDS BOARD

BARRRRRRRNS rissb.com.au llllll.lllllllllll.llllll...lllllllll.llll.llllllllllllllllllllIlll.lllllllllllll.l'f




P AS 1085.21:2020
Rl$ B Railway track material Part 21:
Turnouts, switches and

RAIL INDUSTRY SAFETY AND STANDARDS BOARD i
crossings

This Australian Standard® AS 1085.21 Railway track material Part 21: Turnouts, switches and crossings was
prepared by a Rail Industry Safety and Standards Board (RISSB) Development Group consisting of representatives
from the following organisations:

Arc Infrastructure ARTC Aurizon Network
BHP Billiton John Holland Group Martinus Rail
Rio Tinto Transport for NSW VAE Rail Systems
Vossloh Wabtec

The Standard was approved by the Development Group and the Infrastructure Standing Committee in May, 2020. On
June 23, 2020 the RISSB Board approved the Standard for release.

This Standard was issued for public consultation

Development of the Standard was undertaken in accordance with RISSB’s accredited process. As part of the
approval process, the Standing Committee verified that proper process was followed in developing the Standard

RISSB wishes to acknowledge the positive contribution of subject matter experts in the development of this Standard.
Their efforts ranged from membership of the Development Group through to individuals providing comment on a draft
of the Standard during the open review.

I commend this Standard to the Australasian rail industry as it represents industry good practice and has been
developed through a rigorous process.

INTE IRV =it

Deb Spring
Chief Executive Officer
Rail Industry Safety and Standards Board

Keeping Standards up-to-date

Australian Standards developed by RISSB are living documents that reflect progress in science, technology and
systems. To maintain their currency, Australian Standards developed by RISSB are periodically reviewed, and new
editions published when required. Between editions, amendments may be issued. Australian Standards developed
by RISSB could also be withdrawn.

It is important that readers assure themselves they are using a current Australian Standard developed by RISSB,
which should include any amendments that have been issued since the Standard was published. Information about
Australian Standards developed by RISSB, including amendments, can be found by visiting www.rissb.com.au.

RISSB welcomes suggestions for improvements and asks readers to notify us immediately of any apparent
inaccuracies or ambiguities. Members are encouraged to use the change request feature of the RISSB website at:
http://www.rissb.com.au/products/. Otherwise, please contact us via email at info@rissb.com.au or write to Rail
Industry Safety and Standards Board, PO Box 518 Spring Hill Qld 4004, Australia.

Notice to users

This RISSB product has been developed using input from rail experts from across the rail industry and represents
good practice for the industry. The reliance upon or manner of use of this RISSB product is the sole responsibility of
the user who is to assess whether it meets their organisation’s operational environment and risk profile.

RISSB ABN 58 105 001 465 Page 1
Accredited Standards Development Organisation


http://www.rissb.com.au/
http://www.rissb.com.au/products/
mailto:info@rissb.com.au

P AS 1085.21:2020
Rl$ B Railway track material Part 21:
Turnouts, switches and

RAIL INDUSTRY SAFETY AND STANDARDS BOARD H
A crossings

AS 1085.21:2020

Railway track material Part 21: Turnouts, switches and crossings

Document details
First published as: AS 1085.21:2020 Railway track material Part 21: Turnouts, switches and crossings
ISBN 978-1-76072-846-5

Approval

Rail Industry Safety and Standards Board 23/06/2020
Copyright
© RISSB

All rights are reserved. No part of this work can be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, including photocopying, without the written permission of RISSB, unless otherwise permitted under the
Copyright Act 1968.

RISSB ABN 58 105 001 465 Page 2
Accredited Standards Development Organisation



P AS 1085.21:2020
Rl B Railway track material Part 21:
Turnouts, switches and

RAIL INDUSTRY SAFETY AND STANDARDS BOARD i
crossings

This Standard was prepared by the Rail Industry Safety and Standards Board (RISSB) Development Group
AS 1085.21 Railway track material Part 21: Turnouts, switches and crossings. Membership of this Development
Group consisted of representatives from the organisations listed on the inside cover of this document

Objective

The objective of this Standard is to provide information and requirements for the design and manufacture of turnouts,
switches and crossings, and their components.

Turnout switches and crossings are vital track components that allow and control the safe diversion of rail vehicles
from one track to another or to cross other tracks.

This Standard is Part 21 of the AS 1085 (Railway track material) series. It also complements AS 7642 which applies
to the management of turnouts, switches and crossings during other stages of the asset’s lifecycle such as
installation and maintenance.

This Standard has been revised to include the different plate types applicable to each zone for resilient fastening
systems.

Compliance

There are two types of control contained within Australian Standards developed by RISSB:
1. Requirements.
2. Recommendations.

Requirements — it is mandatory to follow all requirements to claim full compliance with the Standard.
Requirements are identified within the text by the term ‘shall’.

Recommendations — do not mention or exclude other possibilities but do offer the one that is preferred.
Recommendations are identified within the text by the term ‘should’.

Recommendations recognise that there could be limitations to the universal application of the control, i.e. the
identified control is not able to be applied or other controls are more appropriate or better.

For compliance purposes, where a recommended control is not applied as written in the standard it could be
incumbent on the adopter of the standard to demonstrate their actual method of controlling the risk as part of their
WHS or Rail Safety National Law obligations. Similarly, it could also be incumbent on an adopter of the standard to
demonstrate their method of controlling the risk to contracting entities, or interfacing organisations where the risk may
be shared.

Controls in RISSB standards address known railway hazards are addressed in Appendix A.

RISSB ABN 58 105 001 465 Page 3
Accredited Standards Development Organisation



RiSSB

RAIL INDUSTRY SAFETY AND STANDARDS BOARD

Contents

1 Yot o TSI Ta T I =T LT = | PSS SRPP 6
1.1 ST 0] o =SSP 6
1.2 NOIMALIVE TEIEIENCES. ... vttt 6
1.3 1= T 11T 1 7

2 TUINOUL AESIGN ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e eat it e e s e e eeeeeesataasseesaeaennne 9
2.1 LT 1= - P 9
2.2 DeSIgN PAramMELEIS......ccoiiiiiieiiieee e 9
2.3 TANGENTIAL ... ..o e e e e e eaaaaaaae 18
24 ST =Tox | o | PP PP P PPPPTR PSP 22

3 1] (T = Lo = SRS 25
3.1 LCT=T =T = | PP PP PPPP 25
3.2 Operating EQUIPMENT .......ii i e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e aa b e e aeeaeas 25
3.3 T TS U F= 14T o PSS 26
34 T 1Sy =V =1 o o S PSS 26
3.5 Track and StruCtUre INTEIMACES..........uuiiiiiietbiiiiiiiiii i 26

4 YT ] =Tt L0 N USRI 27
4.1 Materials, tests and standards ...........ccccccvviiiiiiii 27
4.2 Rails, fishplates and sleeper platesS...........ccoovvviiiiiiiiie e, 27
4.3 (O 1S 1] 010 TS TP S PPOPPT SRR 28
4.4 Steel and iroN CaASHINGS. .. ciii et 28
4.5 Manganese Steel CASHINGS..........ooiiviiiiiiii et 28
4.6 FaSIENING ..o 33
4.7 Flame CULLING ..uvee it 34
4.8 LAY (o 1 o TR USSP PPPPPPPRR 34
4.9 [ F= 100 (=T T oo [P USSP PPPSPPTRR 34
4.10 RaI AlNG oo 34
411 Sawing and MACHINING .......oviiiiiiiiiiiiii et 34
412 RIVELING . ..o e e e e 34
4.13 FIING oo 35
4.14 FOIQiNGS. ..o 35
4.15 Cast irON DIOCKS ... e 35
4.16 Cast STEEI DIOCKS.......ceeiiei e 35
4.17 Special heel Dot ferrules. ... ... e 35
4.18 NYION DUSRES ... e 35
4.19 EpPOXy gluing Of CrOSSINGS ....ccooviiiiiiiiie 35
4.20 SWILCN @SSEMDIY ...ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 36
4.21 CrosSiNg @SSEMDIY.......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 36
4.22 TOIBIANCES ...ttt e e e e e e et e e e e e eeanae 37
423 1 = 0 1] T PSS 39
4.24 Match marking ... 40
4.26 Final assembly and iNSPecCtion ... 40

RISSB ABN 58 105 001 465

Accredited Standards Development Organisation

AS 1085.21:2020

Railway track material Part 21:
Turnouts, switches and crossings

Page 4



RiSSB

RAIL INDUSTRY SAFETY AND STANDARDS BOARD

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

12T =T = | PP PP PP 41
TYPE @PPIOVAL ...t e e e e e aaaaan 41
Certificate Of COMPIANCE........ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeee e 41
Trial @SSEMDIY......eiiiiiie e 41
Assembly maintenance manuals and drawings............ccovvvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeevviinnnnn. 41

Appendix Contents

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

HAZArd FEOISIEN ...t e e e i e e e e e et e 42
Terminology and draWingS ........oo e cciieeeiiii it et ie e e e e e e s easaaaens 43
Information to be supplied by the purchaser..........cccccccoviiiiiiiiii, 61
BiblOgraphy ..o 65

RISSB ABN 58 105 001 465

Accredited Standards Development Organisation

AS 1085.21:2020

Railway track material Part 21:
Turnouts, switches and crossings

Page 5



P AS 1085.21:2020
Rl$ B Railway track material Part 21:
Turnouts, switches and crossings

RAIL INDUSTRY SAFETY AND STANDARDS BOARD

1

Scope and general

11

Scope

This Standard specifies requirements for the design and manufacture of turnouts, switches and
crossings, and their components.

This Standard does not cover management of turnouts, switches and crossings during other stages
of the asset’s lifecycle such as installation and maintenance.

1.2

Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content
constitutes requirements of this document:

AS 1085.1 Railway track materials, Part 1: Steel rails

AS 1085.2 Railway track materials, Part 2: Fishplates

AS 1085.3 Railway track materials, Part 13: Sleeper plates

AS 1085.4 Railway track materials, Part 4: Fishbolts and nuts

AS 1085.12 Railway track materials, Part 12: Insulated joint assemblies

AS 1085.14 Railway track materials, Part 14: Prestressed concrete sleepers
AS 1085.17 Railway track materials, Part 17: Steel sleepers

AS 1442 Carbon steels and carbon-manganese steels—Hot rolled bars and semi-
finished products.

AS 1816 Metallic materials.

AS 1830 Grey cast iron.

AS 1831 Ductile cast iron.

AS 1988 Welding of ferrous castings.
AS 2074 Cast steels.

AS 2205.1 Methods for destructive testing of welds in metal, Part 1: Macro
metallographic test for cross-section examination.

AS/NZS 1252 High strength steel bolts with associated nuts and washers for structural
engineering.

AS/NZS 1554.1 Structural steel welding, Part 1. Welding of steel structures.
AS/NZS 3679.1 Structural steel, Part 1: Hot-rolled bars and sections.

AWS 5.13 Specification for Surfacing Electrodes for Shielded Metal Arc Welding.
AWS 5.21 Specification for Bare Electrodes and Rods for Surfacing.

RISSB ABN 58 105 001 465 Page 6

Accredited Standards Development Organisation





